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Mr. Dominic Iafrate, President  

Iafrate Corporate Properties, Inc 

855 28th Street S. 

St. Petersburg, FL 33712 

DIafrate@angelosrm.com 

 

Re: Conditional Approval of In-Kind Project  

Executed Consent Order OGC File No 20-0923; 20-0992 

Enterprise Class III Landfill and Recycling Facility 

 Facility ID Nos. FLA936723; 87895 

 Pasco County 

 

 

Dear Mr. Iafrate: 

 

Thank you for your proposal dated November 2, 2020, requesting approval for an in-kind project to install 

a 30kW solar, photovoltaic system to offset the facility’s fossil-fuel based electricity usage.  

 

The proposed project provides a benefit to the environment and qualifies as an in-kind project in lieu of 

making a cash payment of penalties. However, your request is conditionally approved. Prior to 

construction, please provide a summary of the project specifics (location, site plan, etc.) and 

documentation of quotes and/or bids to the Department demonstrating that the in-kind project will meet 

the required penalties threshold value of $79,277.82. In addition, please note that this approval does not 

alleviate the facility from obtaining any applicable permitting authorizations prior to beginning 

construction.  

 

The Department appreciates your efforts to identify and participate in an environmental enhancement 

project.  If you have any questions, please contact Kaitlyn Newsome at (813) 470-5877 or via e-mail at 

Kaitlyn.Newsome@floridadep.gov. 

 

Sincerely,  

 

 

 

Mary E. Yeargan, P.G. 

Southwest District Director 

Florida Department of Environmental Protection 

 

Enclosure: In-Kind Project Proposal  

 

ec: Kelley M. Boatwright, FDEP/SWD, Kelley.M.Boatwright@floridadep.gov 

 Erica Peck, FDEP/SWD, Erica.Peck@floridadep.gov  

 Steven Tafuni, FDEP/SWD, Steven.Tafuni@floridadep.gov 

 Ramandeep, Kaur, FDEP/SWD, Ramandeep.Kaur@floridadep.gov 

 Melissa Madden, FDEP/SWD, Melissa.Madden@floridadep.gov 
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 Alexis Black, FDEP/SWD, Alexis.Black@floridadep.gov 

 Kaitlyn Newsome, FDEP/SWD, Kaitlyn.Newsome@floridadep.gov 

 Steve Morgan, FDEP/SWD, Steve.Morgan@floridadep.gov 

 Gerald Loesch, FDEP/SWD, Gerald.Loesch@floridadep.gov 

 David Dee, GBW Legal, ddee@gbwlegal.com 

 John Arnold, Enterprise, john.phillip.arnold@gmail.com 

 Pradeep Jain, Innovative Waste Consulting, pjain@innovativetec.com 

 Glen H. Bleau, CFO-Angelo’s Recycled Materials, GBleau@angelosrm.com  
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